• movements in the yield curve have no impact on financial instruments paying a fixed interest rate
if they are measured at amortized cost;

• movements in the yield curve have an impact on financial instruments paying a floating interest
rate if they are not designated as a hedged item. A fluctuation in interest rates affects the cost of
gross debt and is therefore included in the interest-rate sensitivity calculation for income and
equity;

• movements in the yield curve have an impact on the fair value of a derivative financial instrument
eligible for cash-flow hedge accounting. The fluctuation in the instrument's fair value affects the

 -33-

hedging reserve in equity. The impact is therefore included in the interest-rate sensitivity
calculation for equity;

• movements in the yield curve have an impact on derivative financial instruments (interest-rate
swaps, caps, etc.) that are not eligible for hedge accounting as such movements affect their fair
value, fluctuations which are accounted for in the income statement. The impact is therefore
included in the interest-rate sensitivity calculation for income and equity.

Based on these assumptions, the interest-rate sensitivity of the Group's results is analyzed as follows:

2013 +100 bp -100 bp
Nature Hedging

reserve
Financial
income

Hedging
reserve

Financial
income

Financial instruments designated as hedging instruments 25,754  (26,965)
Non-derivatives financial instruments with floating rate (unhedged)  (7,902)  7,902
Interest-rate derivatives (not eligible for hedging) 0 0 0 0

Total impact (before taxes) 25,754 -(7,902) -(26,965) 7,902

Interest-rate sensitivity of equity +100 bp 4.9% -100 bp -5.1%
Interest-rate sensitivity of consolidated net income +100 bp -11.8% -100 bp 11.8%

* See Note 13 to the consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2012 and 2013 included in section 20.1.1
- "IFRS consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2012 and 2013".

4.5.4 Liquidity risk

The Group must always have financial resources available, not just to finance the day-to-day running of its
business, but also to maintain its investment capacity.

The Group manages liquidity risk by paying constant attention to the duration of its financing
arrangements, the permanence of its available credit facilities and the diversification of its resources. The